

LISTED ON: 02.07.2014
BEFORE LD. REGISTRAR COURT.: 2
ITEM NO.: 25

SECTION-IX
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NO. 20856 OF 2011
WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

SEEMA & ANR.PETITIONERS
-VERSUS-
STATE OF MAHARASHTRA & ORS.RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 18th October, 2013 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

“Issue notice, returnable in eight weeks. Dasti, in addition, is permitted.

Ms. Madhvi Divan, learned counsel for the State of Maharashtra accepts notice on behalf of respondent nos.1 and 2. Therefore, notice need not be issued to those respondents. ”

Accordingly show cause notice has been issued on 28.10.2013 to respondent Nos. 1 & 2 through Ms. Asha G. Nair, Advocate and respondent Nos. 3 to 5 by registered A.D. post.

It is further submitted that notice was also handed over to counsel for the petitioner for effecting service on respondent Nos. 3 to 5 and she has on 01.05.2014 filed affidavit of service stating therein that service has been effected on 22.02.2014 on respondent Nos. 3 to 5 but no one has filed Vakalatnama on their behalf so far.

It is lastly submitted that counsel for respondent nos. 1 and 2 has not filed counter affidavit so far.

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Learned Registrar with this office report.

Dated this the 01st day of July, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:-

Dr. Kailash Chand, Advocate
Mr. A.P. Mayee, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR